The multi-state group is very appreciative of all the comments on this proposal and we have carefully analyzed each of the concerns raised by the reviewers.  The suggestions made by the reviewers have been extremely helpful in the revision of this grant application.  In nearly all cases we have been able to incorporate the reviewer’s suggestions into the revised application.    Overall there was a high level of enthusiasm for the proposed multi-state project and the collaborative group of researchers involved with reviewers commenting: 

“This is an excellent and well thought-out multi state project.”
“This has been a highly productive research committee, which should continue to make significant contributions to understanding linkages/interactions between intake of specific nutrients and human health.” 

“This proposal has assembled an excellent group of researchers - the ability to perform the proposed research directions is very good and should yield significant findings. A strength for this group resides not just in their individual expertise, but in the potential to collaborate. Clearly, some aspects of the technical merits of this project are innovative, including the outreach plan which involves the creation of e-files of relevant publications.” 
“Overall, the research proposed is well-described and appears appropriate to meet these goals. Strengths of this project reside primarily in the collection of researchers and their expertise.”

“This project addresses a highly relevant topic with a scope so broad that a multistate approach is necessary. …Their interests in modeling, gene polymorphisms, and method development for assessing nutrient status and bioavailability indicate potential for success in securing funding to pursue the objectives of the project. Evaluating bioactivities of nutrients and underlying mechanisms for protection enhance this potential.”
However, relevant concerns and comments were also provided by the review team and these have been addressed in this revision of the W1002 multistate proposal.  Overall, the revisions have resulted in the development of a much stronger application. Outlined below is a statement-by-statement summary of the remainder of the reviewers’ critiques and our replies.

Reviewer#1:

1.  “One reservation of this reviewer is that some of the aspects of the design, methodology, and results were not explained well in the proposal. However, this is probably due to the very complex topic limited by the allowed space.”
We agree with this reviewer, especially related to objective 1 which has been expanded significantly. Several sections of the proposal have been modified for clarification, with attention to the page limitation..
2.  “Another reservation is that there was no documentation of the published papers/abstracts from the projects that have been conducted so far. Although all results could not have been completed, some publications, as evidence that the projects are progressing in the right direction, should have been submitted and published. “
We are unclear as to the rationale for this comment given Reviewer #2 comments on the high publication productivity of this group. Perhaps the reviewer did not have access to Appendix A which detailed over 290 publications from the W1002 research team over the past 5 years. We have included a list of all publications in Appendix A of revised proposal.
Reviewer 2

1.  “The primary weakness in this project is that it is not always clear as to the collaborative nature of the various components of the research, and to what degree the various projects will address disease-specific endpoints for a particular pathology.”   We apologize for this lack of clarity regarding specific collaborations and endpoints.  We have revised text within the proposal to attempt to strengthen this aspect of the proposal.  We have also expanded table 1to specifically outline the stations that are collaborating on specific objectives and endpoints that will be utilized.
2.  “Specific collaborative efforts is not always clear or consistent throughout this project description, whereas for some sections it is laid out quite well. Thus, certain aspects of the proposal are very "individualistic" in the present narrative.”   See comments above.  Although each investigator has their own expertise and strengths, we rely on this multi-state effort between stations to share novel technologies and specific expertise to address the complex issues outlines in this proposal.
3.  “A second area of question is that of endpoints for some of the studies. The thrust of the research proposed is directed at an array of pathologies (heart disease, birth defects, etc) - linking the mechanistic studies to clearly defined endpoints that firmly reside in a given disease is not always evident in the description of the proposed research.”   We have added additional descriptions and summaries within body of proposal to clarify endpoints and how mechanistic studies are directly linked to bioavailability of nutrient or link to specific chronic disease. In addition a table (Table 1) listing individual nutrients and bioactive food components that are a focus of the research team, the associated mechanistic work (including biomarker studies) and target clinical outcomes  has also been included.
4.  “Likewise, the proposal states that it will use a translational approach, however, little detail is given as to how this will be achieved.”   Additional text is included to outline specifics of translational human studies will be performed. The translational nature of this research is also implied in the table of resources which details the expertise of each investigator and illustrates the involvement of basic, clinical and epidemiological researchers.
5.  The objectives of aim 1 are not as well developed as those of aim 2; it is difficult to evaluate the feasibility and strength of this goal when little detail is given as to what will be accomplished and how the goal will be achieved.   We apologize for this oversight, additional detail is now provided in Aim 1.
6.  “ the proposal is not consistent in its presentation likely owing to multiple writers and other forms of input.”     We have attempted to be more consistent throughout revised proposal.
7.  “It would be helpful to be more explicit about what molecules are "biomarkers for nutrient status." As the project develops creating a table that lists nutrients of interest, potential biomarkers, and key molecules perturbed in deficiency might contribute cohesion to the project. “  As stated above, a table listing individual nutrients and bioactive food components that are a focus of the research team, the associated mechanistic work (including biomarker studies) and target clinical outcomes has also been included. (see table 1)
8.  “One minor point: the number of cases of osteoporosis in older Americans is unclear. If there are 12M cases, how can it increase to 1.4M cases?”  We apologize for this error- it has been corrected in the revision.
Other comments:

1. STATEMENT OF ISSUES and JUSTIFICATION a. The proposal does not indicate how the proposed research addresses national and/or regional priorities. b. Although implied, the consequences if the research is not done are not explicitly stated. c. The probable impacts indicated are not truly impacts; they are actually described as outcomes.   This section has been significantly revised to include the above concerns.
2. RELATED CURRENT and PREVIOUS WORK a. There is no evidence of a CRIS search being conducted. b. The project may not necessarily be duplicative, but there could be overlap with other multistate projects.   A CRIS search with keywords “bioactive food components” and “chronic disease” has been performed.  There are other projects and specifically one primary multistate project that also address bioactive food compounds in chronic disease, but with a focus on risk related to exposures. Our project is unique with respect to a whole food focus and the ability to directly translate finding to the population at large to determine optimal intake levels and levels of each nutrient for the prevention of disease. A description of the two multistate projects is provided in the statement of issues and justification. These issues are now detailed specifically in Current & Previous work section.
3. OBJECTIVES a. It is unclear what and ascertain the environmental and genetic determinants
 actually refers to. b. Participants may want to consider an objective specifically addressing outreach.    We have clarified which environmental influences (ie smoking) and genetic determinants (ie specific polymorphisms) we are referring to in each objective.  We have also included outreach plans in our summary of endpoints we hope to accomplish in this multistate.
4. METHODS a. Environmental determinants are not described.   This has been clarified in body of text.
5. PARTICIPATION a. Only 4 have submitted an Appendix E, and those indicated in the proposal are not included in the count. The project will fail if the participants indicated in the proposal do not participate.  We apologize for this oversight.  Due to unforseen circumstances, many participants completed Appendix E for W1002 project (original project) and did not properly submit Appendix E to wTEMPx2281 (renewal project).  Participants have now completed Appendix E to the proper project.
